officer having the custody of such original records, shall be received in all courts in this state, as prima facie evidence of the matters therein contained, in the same manner as now provided by law for the reception of record evidence, notwithstanding any defects in said certificate, either as to form or omission therefrom of matter or facts required by law to be stated.

SECTION 2. One such certificate to each vol- One certificate ume of records, or other documents so tran-sufficients scribed, shall be deemed sufficient.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-

Approved March 17, 1897.

No. 494, A.]

[Published March 18, 1897.

CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT to authorize the Kickapoo Valley Gun Club to construct and maintain a private bridge across the Kickapoo river in Crawford county, on the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section number seven, in township number seven north, of range number four west.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Kickapoo Valley Gun Club, Kickapoo Valin the county of Crawford and state of Wiscon-ley gun club authorized to sin, its successors and assigns, is hereby author-construct a ized and empowered to construct and maintain a private bridge across the Kickapoo river in said county, on the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section seven in township

number seven north, of range number four west; said bridge to have a span not less than thirty feet in width.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1897.

No. 387, A.]

[Published March 18, 1897.

CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to persons therein named, for expenses incurred as legislative visiting committee to state institutions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation for the legislative visiting committee, \$300.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out the state treasury, not otherwise, \$300.

Wise appropriated, for expenses incurred as visiting committee of the legislature for 1896 and 1897 to state institutions, to W. D. Woodworth, W. T. Lewis and Thos. J. McGrath, the sum of one hundred dollars each.

> Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1897.